Asia-Pacific
lop
Property

—— Sales Office

Collection

AR EEGRAT H

&;T7 AR kit




ASIA-PACIFIC TOP

Property Sales Office

Collection
A TR EE R A ES T

& T AR AR



ElBER%mB (CIP) #iE

WRTRR B KT / WY F ARG R A T 4 .
—mat: LR AR HARAE, 2012. 01

ISBN 978-7-214-07625-0

[. O

II. O - M. OfMER—ERB —FEME—T AKX V. @ 10247

hERRA B 51 CTP iz 7 (2011) 5 233944 5

T RKINBERL LS | WYIRF SRR A R 4
sofEgd X #% ST

SEMRED  WER

H Wi VLA AN RHRAE (R ntiblma g 15 A % HE%6: 210009)
KoAT REERUEAS ) SCARAE AT R A 7

Bt 022-87893668

%4 ht http://www. ifengspace. cn

EHH A RUBU ARG (R stipa i | 5 A B W% 210009)
W SEFBERE

B oW FIEEHERERD GRYD fR A

bik A 965 K X 1270 ZX  1/16

B ok 23

T 18T

i o 20124E 1 1)

Bl Rk 20124 1 A8 1 IREDKI

4 5 ISBN 978-7-214-07625-0

£ fr 328.00 7G (USD57.50)

CACAS AT BV ST el R, 37 1) AT 2 ) 8480



CONTENIS

D22

D38
D48

D54
D64

D76

084
092

102
1o

116

Datong Xiyuan Reception
Center
REETEEEPD

Duting Garden Reception Center
ETIEEFPL

Dancing Red - Ronghe MOCO
Community Sales Center, Nanning
Ea— R TSRAMOCOH K EFIL

Reading the World
Rt

The Municipal Hall Reception
Center
ABUTESRO

Midtown Reception Center
PO XA EFFRO

Reception Center of Younger Real
Estate , Hangzhou
TMNAE /RS2

Good morning Qingjing
Reception House

BRERESRIE

Jindu ® Sunny Homeland
Reception Club
&8 - FCHEEG SR

Jindu ¢ Sunny Homeland Sales
Center
&% - PEHEHEEPD

Shiji Huafu Sales Center,
Huizhou
B LEEFFEE L

124
134

140
148
158
166
172
180
188
194
200

208
212

216

Farglory Jinhua Garden

Reception Center
AT RS

The World in One Palace
Reception Center
FeEEEFPO

Dinglong Garden Reception
Center
RETEE O

Baida Yueli Reception Center
EARIES L

Rich Park Sales Center
ETE N ST

Dolce Vita Sales Center
HEeEZg

Mehas Reception Center
EHEFPL

Canal Villa Xiyuan Club
N ez —REEESAT

Serenity Coast Reception Club
HU I BIEERT

Jiangshan Reception Center

EUHEFPO

Hongfa Sales Center, Shenyang
EBRRRHEF O

Exquisite and Perfect Life of
Bay Sales Office
REWLIEERL

Vanke Liangzhu
BRRE

Wuxi World Trade Center - Sales
Center
Toatt B g

HEPL

Sam-Fong Reception Center,
Hsinchu Ren-fa Construction
{ZREBG=IEE ST



224
230
236

246

254
2b4

270
276
282
288

296
300

Guanjing Reception Center
BREEFPO

Pele River Residence Sales Office
NAWEZE LB EELL

Flower County Sales Office in
Daya Bay, Huizhou
BN ETERE R

The Square Sales Office in front of
Green Land Zhengzhou Station
SIFRN bR IR ES AL

Elitist Nobility: A Feast of Originality
DEIIESRER

Chuangyi Yayuan Sales Center,
Guangzhou
I BIGAETBE Ech s

Farglory Xuhui Yuan Sales Office,
Shanghai
b= 260 == S

Zongjun Real Estate Sales
Center, Liaoning
T TRBF=E R

Jinke Global City Sales Center,
Wuxi
T RHEFIEE L

International Commercial City
Sales Club, Ren'an
{CREE R E ST

Canal Villa No.72 Sales Office , Wuxi
EEN R Einn 7251k

Farglory Florence Reception
Clubhouse

S5 RESRIE

358
364

Kaisa Center Sales Department, Huizhou
BEIR Al EEREED

Meijiangnan Huanggi Mountain No. 1
Sales Office
TR 1 SERLL

Verdure International Zigiyungu
Sales Office, Nanjing
RERERERES SO ERL

Merchant Yonghuafu Sales
Center, Chengdu
PRERBRIZEERTHE L

Vanke Sales Pavilion
BRUHERTRE

Merchant East City International
Sales Center, Chengdu
PR AR R E PR EE

Seven Streets and Twelve Houses
tE+—FF

Huarun Oak Bay Sales Office,
Xiamen
BB SRt

“Farglory Fenghua Yuan Sales Office
braryi I RE iR = 2



ASIA-PACIFIC TOP

Property Sales Office

Collection
A TRER S A2 T

& T AR BRI



ElBER%E (CIP) i

WRTRGAERAE KRBT/ IRYIR SR PR A W 4 .
—Mint: LR AR RGAE, 2012, 01

ISBN 978-7-214-07625-0

[. O

T RTRRERELKRE NI

. O&F--

TP RRAS P 10 CTP i #% 7 (2011) 55 233944 5

IRYIREF AL AT R A

M. QMR — @R — 1R E—T AKX V. @ 10247

G

DG L
TR ED
TR (/7
®oAT
B S
] il
Mkl
%
Bl
P2 N N
ETRS
S
W X
B
B 5
TER 1)

X 2k WL

SR

Lo N RAE (R atiBIrg ik 15 A% IB%%: 210009)
R AR ) SCARAE AT B 2

022-87893668

http://www. ifengspace. cn

R AL AR A (Rt ek 1 %5 A B8 I%: 210009)
EBHEE

FEHER ER CGRYID AR A

965 =K X1270 £ 1/16

23

184 T+

2012 51 HE 1 /R

2012 4F 1 55 1 IREDR

ISBN 978-7-214-07625-0

328. 00 JG (USD57.50)

CATS A B i A, 335 1) B AT 2 ) 43D



As space for real estate projects to show the image of project and
realize the sales process, sales center plays a very important role in
the operation of real estate projects. Sales center is the first language
for real estate company to communicate with customers. Through
sales center, customers can know the real estate company’s target
customer of the projects, the property of products as well as the
company's attention to details of projects. From another point of view,
we can say what kind of sales center means what kind of project, and
what kind of customer basically means what kind of development
quality.

In recent years, the domestic real estate projects are growing
vigorously and the urban construction has been experienced the
unprecedented changes. Our team has luckily gotten involved in the
design of some real estate sales centers, and we conclude some
experience to share with readers.

Firstly, the sales center fundamentally is to complete the sales
function of the real estate project, so it is very important for the division
of functional areas and the organization of the client streamline. We
usually simulate the sales streamline "what the clients see first, know,
experience and then what they see again” to organize this streamline.
Of course, according to the positioning of the project and the clients,
the division of functions and the organization of the streamline are
different. Generally there are several spatial forms: the first kind is
the club-type sales center, that is to say, the sales center and the
supporting club of the community are blended into on’é, or the sales
center itself is created as space with the sense of high-grade club, thus
enhancing the quality of the project, and this one is usually suitable
for the real estate positioned at the high-end one; the second one is
the large space type with large scale and strong sense of form, which
is generally suitable for the real estate developed in a large scale; the
third one is the compact type with compact spatial functions and clear
streamline, easily gathering people on the spot, which is generally
suitable for the short-term fast-selling real estate with smaller scale
or the installment sales center of the large scale real estate. Each
sales center in the streamline organization generally is: reception area
— project display area — discussion area — project garden and show
flat display area — returning to the discussion area of sales center
— area of signing contracts. However, in terms of specific projects,
there will be differences or trade-offs according to the different
characteristics of projects. For example, in the sales center which is
one of our projects in Wuxi, the entire display area aims to present
an effect of a commercial street, expecting the sales center to "hide"
in the commercial street. Thus in the spatial treatment, the entrance
reception hall is treated with a feel of street "book bar", where there
is a large bookcase to the ceiling, artworks, casual arrangement of
furniture and absolutely no "sales" atmosphere. Only when people go
around the book bar could they find the sales props such as the sand
table and house models of projects; passing through a long corridor
people can arrive at "cafe" we built, namely, the deep discussion area.

PREFACE

IS

Also, there is an independent entrance in the "cafe", which is the
same with a real café from the commercial street outside. Through
such a series of treatments to "lighten" the sales atmosphere,
space is full of changes and fun, greatly promoting the sales
instead.

In terms of the treatment of sales center style, we set the style
language based on the information that different real estates need
to convey to the customers, and we usually have to "take away"
some design companies' inherent style language, but more set the
styles from the perspective of the needs of the project. Of course,
no matter what kind of specific elements a sophisticated design
team uses to express space, it still has some unique soul and
temperament.

In short, the sales center as an important part for the show of
real estate sales should convey some unique information of the
project and constantly create excitments for customers visually
and psychologically, thus forming a powerful space atmosphere
and making customers interpret and taste the development
concept of the real estate through sales center.

HEPUOEAD TN E R TR EESRNSE, S NREEERE
EEEENEA. HEPOLRBFATDSEAABNE—FE, HFAINMENA
REFAEM, FRFRAINIENEH IR, EREIHEDOHRTRL—H. M
BN REBTUX A, FHAENEERL, RRRERTAHNEE; At
LBNEFE, RATTARNTFR MR

IEERE R~ E nAmE, HHTRREHEIFAANER. BNANREE
57 L HEHEROHRT, BRET—RER, 5ARSPE—T.

B, HEPOMRA EHERETEMAM ST ENHEEE, PRUSHERE L
SHEFRENARERER. RN—BBLIWUHEERSE "KRiLFFBEITA, 7
Bita, R4, BEIMHA" RERXFRL. SR, VENYSTRLNA
[RFAENRFNEMRFMAE. —RELHIZERR: E—HESHAUHEESD

, IEEPLSHRNEESARA—E, SREHEPLASHERRERARS
ﬁﬁmﬁﬂ HMRFARENRR, —REBTEARISHNER; F-HREKRE
ER, XMEEREKR, KRR, —REBTFARMBRBRANESR; E=HE2EF
B, XF=EERE, RLBH, HHHTREAR, —REATRER/NEH
REVEBARNBREROPPHEE P L. SMEEROERLER LRI BF
K--MEBERRX--ARX--TNE AREHRR R --BEEHE P OARR--FY
X. BERGTE £, REREFRNTRAXTEKSFMARRERINE. tLmel
EXBHN—IMENHEET L, BIMRAREEN—FHUHONR, HEPLH
PR ERMELSTD, NESENEL, AQEFTELEMAT L “BIE" &
B3, HMAKERENZAR. EMENRERE, TLREEAN “HE” 58,
HEBERF 2HRENDBHNARSHEER, MBL—FKEBXTNEAR]
M “MERE" , BREARK, HE “WHE" hERIALD, MELEID
#, SAENMEHEER. BEXHF—RY KU HEFBENTFRLE, #1520
R T RACTUBOR, RMRAMRHETHE

EHETOHRIBLE E, SKEFREERELSREEEANRERREENIKE
5 BMNBEE “RK” —E£RUHATIEENRBIES, MESHMEREBRNA
BREERME. KR, —ANHRBREOGTHE, TEBHARNESTREARAZE,
IRRERTE RN REHSRN.

Bz, HERUMENLFHERTNEE K, RREAA—EHBARENGE
B, GEPEWRMLE EREBHENES, #MER—MEANZESE, LE
FEEHE OB RRERNTRES

BREEHRT



CONTENIS

D22

D38
D48

D54
D64

D76

084
092

102
1o

116

Datong Xiyuan Reception
Center
REETEEEPD

Duting Garden Reception Center
ETIEEFPL

Dancing Red - Ronghe MOCO
Community Sales Center, Nanning
Ea— R TSRAMOCOH K EFIL

Reading the World
Rt

The Municipal Hall Reception
Center
ABUTESRO

Midtown Reception Center
PO XA EFFRO

Reception Center of Younger Real
Estate , Hangzhou
TMNAE /RS2

Good morning Qingjing
Reception House

BRERESRIE

Jindu ® Sunny Homeland
Reception Club
&8 - FCHEEG SR

Jindu ¢ Sunny Homeland Sales
Center
&% - PEHEHEEPD

Shiji Huafu Sales Center,
Huizhou
B LEEFFEE L

124
134

140
148
158
166
172
180
188
194
200

208
212

216

Farglory Jinhua Garden

Reception Center
AT RS

The World in One Palace
Reception Center
FeEEEFPO

Dinglong Garden Reception
Center
RETEE O

Baida Yueli Reception Center
EARIES L

Rich Park Sales Center
ETE N ST

Dolce Vita Sales Center
HEeEZg

Mehas Reception Center
EHEFPL

Canal Villa Xiyuan Club
N ez —REEESAT

Serenity Coast Reception Club
HU I BIEERT

Jiangshan Reception Center

EUHEFPO

Hongfa Sales Center, Shenyang
EBRRRHEF O

Exquisite and Perfect Life of
Bay Sales Office
REWLIEERL

Vanke Liangzhu
BRRE

Wuxi World Trade Center - Sales
Center
Toatt B g

HEPL

Sam-Fong Reception Center,
Hsinchu Ren-fa Construction
{ZREBG=IEE ST



224
230
236

246

254
264

270
276
282
288

296
300

Guanjing Reception Center
BEREGPO

Pele River Residence Sales Office
MRNTZ A EERLL

Flower County Sales Office in
Daya Bay, Huizhou
BN AWSER L

The Square Sales Office in front of
Green Land Zhengzhou Station
bR e AL

Elitist Nobility: A Feast of Originality
ITEIHNESRER

Chuangyi Yayuan Sales Center,
Guangzhou
Il HseHEE PO

Farglory Xuhui Yuan Sales Office,
Shanghai
EiEinnH TR eSS

Zongjun Real Estate Sales
Center, Liaoning
T REsttr= gy

Jinke Global City Sales Center,
Wuxi
THERHE RSO

International Commercial City
Sales Club, Ren'an
{CRERE IR E S

Canal Villa No.72 Sales Office , Wuxi
TBN R CEu 7255t

Farglory Florence Reception
Clubhouse
S5 REARIE

312
318

326
332

340
344

352
358

364

Kaisa Center Sales Department, Huizhou
BHEI A ESHERD

Meijiangnan Huanggi Mountain No. 1
Sales Office
TR 1 SERLE

Verdure International Zigiyungu
Sales Office, Nanjing
RARERERRS TSR

Merchant Yonghuafu Sales
Center, Chengdu
PR ERBR A LT HE T

Vanke Sales Pavilion
BFREEERERE

Merchant East City International
Sales Center, Chengdu
PRAEME R AR ERREE PO

Seven Streets and Twelve Houses
3 i

Huarun Oak Bay Sales Office,
Xiamen
B tERgR TSR

“Farglory Fenghua Yuan Sales Office
TTEAER e EE AL



Asia-Pacdfic Top Property Sales Office Collection }

Fargl

TEATRRES A T f

/

/
/

/iﬁi N=1 Tk
(g it I 2+
\\‘ A FESE
\
\ & . 1153 m
\

\ 1 h: SRR,
\» »

ory Jinhua

{ 2

en Reception  \

Center

ICIEEREIRIET )

74 Farglory construction will launch a series of cases with
/

/ "continental European aristocratic style" in groups in Neihu

/’/ District. At the same time, Farglory expects that the reception

/
/ center can change people’s impression of buildings for short-term

/ house sales, and its inter'r&&decoration style can be compatible with
/' various series of continental European artistic styles that are launched

/

/ following that,which makes the reception center more into "special building"or

//"unique club” for long-term use. Just because of this, the case "Farglory Jinhua
‘/Garden", which is located in the fifth phase of redevelopment zones of Neihu,
Taipei, becomes the latest masterpiece of Farglory construction launched with the
concept of "aesthetic residence". When building the reception center of "Jinhua
Garden", Sherwood Design should follow the design standard of the owners, use
standard color system and standard components to show the image of "quality
residence”, and apply these norms to show consistency and unigueness at the

same time, thus creating a reception center that is consistent with the continental

European aristocratic style but also shows the Russian style.



T
-
ﬂ_lllﬂlflw éf 1T

F
i

1
|

4

il
winiE




V%
o A&

ar
Z ,b[ Lt

MAERRAERMEI BRERER" SMtEE—RSRE, RENEEEST
LHRE-BEHERRANNER, HNERBERAZ EHENERIIKEEZAR
#, —ERATKHEAN “BFEBR” % “BEsr” . ERbl, T8
ETRHEPENR “TRSERn"” B, MATEREM “£$4T" #2
RENERARE. XRBITENRE ‘S48 BEROR, AFEREY TS
WHBE, DAREER. AL THREN “BREE" NER, 38535 RXEN
6, AREA-BMSHEMY, TEHRESKEREREAYE, XERIKSE
REE Tl

008



=2

I

009









NN N 8 N, N, S
t‘\l\l‘ *\/* *\/ :

K
X
Q

AN =,
IS

NN ON

ORREREREX

il

NZNTZNZNTAN

R0P)




