

ASIA-PACIFIC TOP Property Sales Office Collection

亚太顶级售楼处大赏Ⅱ

深圳视界文化传播有限公司 编

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

亚太顶级售楼处大赏Ⅱ / 深圳视界文化传播有限公司 编.

一南京: 江苏人民出版社, 2012.01

ISBN 978-7-214-07625-0

I. ①亚··· Ⅱ. ①凉··· Ⅲ. ①商业建筑-建筑设计-作品集-亚太地区 Ⅳ. ① TU247

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字 (2011) 第 233944 号

亚太顶级售楼处大赏Ⅱ

深圳视界文化传播有限公司 编

责任编辑 刘 焱 潘绮虹

责任监印。彭李君

出 版 江苏人民出版社(南京湖南路1号A楼邮编: 210009)

发 行 天津凤凰空间文化传媒有限公司

销售电话 022-87893668

网 址 http://www.ifengspace.cn

集团地址 凤凰出版传媒集团(南京湖南路1号A楼邮编: 210009)

经 销 全国新华书店

印 刷 利丰雅高印刷(深圳)有限公司

开 本 965毫米×1270毫米 1/16

印 张 23

字 数 184千字

版 次 2012年1月第1版

印 次 2012年1月第1次印刷

书 号 ISBN 978-7-214-07625-0

定 价 328.00元 (USD57.50)

(本书若有印装质量问题,请向发行公司调换)

CONTENTS

022	Datong Xiyuan Reception Center 大同玺苑接待中心		
038	Duting Garden Reception Center 都厅苑接待中心		
048	Dancing Red – Ronghe MOCO Community Sales Center, Nanning 舞动的红——南宁荣和MOCO社区销售中心		
054	Reading the World 阅世界		
064	The Municipal Hall Reception Center 市政厅接待中心		
076	Midtown Reception Center 市中心区的接待中心		
084	Reception Center of Younger Real Estate , Hangzhou 杭州雅戈尔接待会所		
092	Good morning Qingjing Reception House 早安清境接待会馆		
102	Jindu • Sunny Homeland Reception Club 金都·阳光田园接待会所		
110	Jindu • Sunny Homeland Sales Center 金都·阳光田园销售中心		
116	Shiji Huafu Sales Center, Huizhou 惠州世纪华府销售中心		

DDB Farglory Jinhua Garden Reception Center 远雄金华苑接待中心

124	The World in One Palace Reception Center 府会园道接待中心	
134	Dinglong Garden Reception Center 鼎隆苑接待中心	
140	Baida Yueli Reception Center 百达悦丽接待中心	
148	Rich Park Sales Center 海西佰悦城售楼中心	
158	Dolce Vita Sales Center 御金沙售楼中心	
166	Mehas Reception Center 美河市接待中心	
172	Canal Villa Xiyuan Club 九龙仓运河仁家熙园会所	
180	Serenity Coast Reception Club 半山半岛接待会所	
188	Jiangshan Reception Center 疆山接待中心	
194	Hongfa Sales Center, Shenyang 沈阳宏发销售中心	
200	Exquisite and Perfect Life of Bay Sales Office 天居玲珑湾售楼处	
208	Vanke Liangzhu 万科良渚	
212	Wuxi World Trade Center – Sale	

无锡世贸中心——销售中心

仁发建设三峰接待中心

216

Sam-Fong Reception Center,

Hsinchu Ren-fa Construction

224	Guanjing Reception Center 官景接待中心		312	Kaisa Center Sales Department, Huizhou 惠州佳兆业中心售楼部
230	Pele River Residence Sales Office 贝利栖溪公馆售楼处		318	Meijiangnan Huangqi Mountain No. 1 Sales Office 梅江南黄旗山1号售楼处
236	Flower County Sales Office in Daya Bay, Huizhou 惠州大亚湾花郡售楼处		326	Verdure International Ziqiyungu Sales Office, Nanjing
246	The Square Sales Office in front of Green Land Zhengzhou Station 绿地郑州站前广场售楼处		332	南京翠屏国际紫气云谷售楼处 Merchant Yonghuafu Sales Center, Chengdu
254	Elitist Nobility: A Feast of Originality 江滨河畔的富贵世家		340	成都招商雍华府销售中心 Vanke Sales Pavilion
264	Chuangyi Yayuan Sales Center, Guangzhou 广州创逸雅苑销售中心		344	万科销售展示馆 Merchant East City International Sales Center, Chengdu
270	Farglory Xuhui Yuan Sales Office, Shanghai 上海远雄徐汇园售楼处		352	成都招商东城国际销售中心 Seven Streets and Twelve Houses 七街十二府
276	Zongjun Real Estate Sales Center, Liaoning 辽宁宗骏地产售楼中心	1	358	Huarun Oak Bay Sales Office, Xiamen 厦门华润橡树湾售楼处
282	Jinke Global City Sales Center, Wuxi 无锡金科世界城销售中心		364	Farglory Fenghua Yuan Sales Office 远雄风华园售楼处
288	International Commercial City Sales Club, Ren'an 仁安国际商业城销售会所			
296	Canal Villa No.72 Sales Office , Wuxi 无锡九龙仓运河72号售楼处			
300	Farglory Florence Reception Clubhouse 远雄翡冷翠接待会馆			

Natural Kingdom Sales Office, Nanjing 南京象山自然天城售楼处

306

ASIA-PACIFIC TOP Property Sales Office Collection

亚太顶级售楼处大赏II

深圳视界文化传播有限公司 编

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

亚太顶级售楼处大赏Ⅱ / 深圳视界文化传播有限公司 编.

一南京: 江苏人民出版社, 2012.01

ISBN 978-7-214-07625-0

I. ①亚··· Ⅱ. ①深··· Ⅲ. ①商业建筑一建筑设计一作品集—亚太地区 Ⅳ. ① TU247

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字 (2011) 第 233944 号

亚太顶级售楼处大赏川

深圳视界文化传播有限公司 编

责任编辑 刘 焱 潘绮虹

责任监印。彭李君

出 版 江苏人民出版社(南京湖南路 1 号 A 楼 邮编: 210009)

发 行 天津凤凰空间文化传媒有限公司

销售电话 022-87893668

网 址 http://www.ifengspace.cn

集团地址 凤凰出版传媒集团(南京湖南路1号A楼邮编: 210009)

经 销 全国新华书店

印 刷 利丰雅高印刷(深圳)有限公司

开 本 965毫米×1270毫米 1/16

印 张 23

字 数 184 千字

版 次 2012年1月第1版

印 次 2012年1月第1次印刷

书 号 ISBN 978-7-214-07625-0

定 价 328.00元(USD57.50)

(本书若有印装质量问题,请向发行公司调换)



As space for real estate projects to show the image of project and realize the sales process, sales center plays a very important role in the operation of real estate projects. Sales center is the first language for real estate company to communicate with customers. Through sales center, customers can know the real estate company's target customer of the projects, the property of products as well as the company's attention to details of projects. From another point of view, we can say what kind of sales center means what kind of project, and what kind of customer basically means what kind of development quality.

In recent years, the domestic real estate projects are growing vigorously and the urban construction has been experienced the unprecedented changes. Our team has luckily gotten involved in the design of some real estate sales centers, and we conclude some experience to share with readers.

Firstly, the sales center fundamentally is to complete the sales function of the real estate project, so it is very important for the division of functional areas and the organization of the client streamline. We usually simulate the sales streamline "what the clients see first, know, experience and then what they see again" to organize this streamline. Of course, according to the positioning of the project and the clients, the division of functions and the organization of the streamline are different. Generally there are several spatial forms: the first kind is the club-type sales center, that is to say, the sales center and the supporting club of the community are blended into one, or the sales center itself is created as space with the sense of high-grade club, thus enhancing the quality of the project, and this one is usually suitable for the real estate positioned at the high-end one; the second one is the large space type with large scale and strong sense of form, which is generally suitable for the real estate developed in a large scale; the third one is the compact type with compact spatial functions and clear streamline, easily gathering people on the spot, which is generally suitable for the short-term fast-selling real estate with smaller scale or the installment sales center of the large scale real estate. Each sales center in the streamline organization generally is: reception area - project display area - discussion area - project garden and show flat display area - returning to the discussion area of sales center - area of signing contracts. However, in terms of specific projects, there will be differences or trade-offs according to the different characteristics of projects. For example, in the sales center which is one of our projects in Wuxi, the entire display area aims to present an effect of a commercial street, expecting the sales center to "hide" in the commercial street. Thus in the spatial treatment, the entrance reception hall is treated with a feel of street "book bar", where there is a large bookcase to the ceiling, artworks, casual arrangement of furniture and absolutely no "sales" atmosphere. Only when people go around the book bar could they find the sales props such as the sand table and house models of projects; passing through a long corridor people can arrive at "cafe" we built, namely, the deep discussion area. Also, there is an independent entrance in the "cafe", which is the same with a real café from the commercial street outside. Through such a series of treatments to "lighten" the sales atmosphere, space is full of changes and fun, greatly promoting the sales instead.

In terms of the treatment of sales center style, we set the style language based on the information that different real estates need to convey to the customers, and we usually have to "take away" some design companies' inherent style language, but more set the styles from the perspective of the needs of the project. Of course, no matter what kind of specific elements a sophisticated design team uses to express space, it still has some unique soul and temperament.

In short, the sales center as an important part for the show of real estate sales should convey some unique information of the project and constantly create excitments for customers visually and psychologically, thus forming a powerful space atmosphere and making customers interpret and taste the development concept of the real estate through sales center.

销售中心作为地产项目展示形象和实现销售过程的空间,对地产的项目运营有着非常重要的作用。销售中心是地产公司与客户沟通的第一平台,地产公司对项目的目标客户定位,产品特质和对项目的细节关注度,客户通过销售中心都可窥见一斑。从另外一个角度也可以这么说,有什么样的销售中心,就意味着有什么样的项目;有什么样的客户群,就有什么样的开发品质。

近年来国内地产项目如火如荼,城市建设经历着前所未有的巨变。我们团队有幸 参与了一些地产项目销售中心的设计,也总结了一点经验,与大家分享一下。

首先,销售中心从根本上讲应具备完成地产项目的销售功能,所以功能区间的划 分和客户流线的组织非常重要。我们一般都会模拟销售流线"先让客户看到什么,了 解什么,体验什么,再看到什么"来组织这种流线。当然,功能的划分和流线的组 织根据项目和客户的定位会有所不同。一般有几种空间形式:第一种是会所型销售中 心,即销售中心与社区的配套会所融为一体,或是将销售中心本身打造成具有高级会 所感的空间,进而提升项目的品质,一般适用于定位较为高端的楼盘;第二种是大空 间型,这种空间尺度大,形式感强,一般适用于开发规模较大的楼盘;第三种是紧凑 型,这种空间功能紧凑,流线明晰,现场易于聚集人气,一般适用于规模较小的短期 快销型楼盘或大规模楼盘的分期销售中心。每个销售中心在流线组织上一般是:接待 区--项目展示区--洽谈区--项目园林及样板展示区--返回销售中心洽谈区--签约 区。但在具体项目上,根据项目特质的不同又可能会有所不同或有所取舍。比如我们 在无锡做的一个项目的销售中心,整个展示区要呈现一条商业街的效果,销售中心希 望"隐"在商业街当中,所以在空间处理上,入口接待厅便处理成了街边"书吧"的 感觉, 到顶的大幅书柜和艺术品、随性的家具布置, 完全没有任何的"销售"氛围, 转过书吧区才呈现项目的沙盘和户模等销售道具, 而通过一条长走廊又可以到达我们 营造的"咖啡馆",即深度洽谈区,并且"咖啡馆"也有独立入口,从商业街外部 看,与真正的咖啡馆无异。通过这样一系列"淡化"销售氛围的手段处理,使得空间 充满了变化和趣味,反而极大地促进了销售。

在销售中心的风格处理上,会依据不同楼盘需要给客户传达的信息来设定风格语言,我们通常要"泯灭"一些设计公司固有的风格语言,而更多地站在项目需求的角度来设定风格。当然,一个成熟的设计团队,不管用什么样的具体元素去表现空间,始终还是带有一些独特的灵魂和气质的。

总之,销售中心作为地产销售展示的重要一环,就是要传达一些项目独有的信息,给客户在视觉和心理上不停地制造兴奋点,进而形成一种强大的空间气场,让客户通过销售中心来解读和品味楼盘的开发理念。

CONTENTS

022	Datong Xiyuan Reception Center 大同玺苑接待中心
038	Duting Garden Reception Center 都厅苑接待中心
048	Dancing Red – Ronghe MOCO Community Sales Center, Nanning 舞动的红——南宁荣和MOCO社区销售中
054	Reading the World 阅世界
064	The Municipal Hall Reception Center 市政厅接待中心
076	Midtown Reception Center 市中心区的接待中心
084	Reception Center of Younger Real Estate , Hangzhou 杭州雅戈尔接待会所
092	Good morning Qingjing Reception House 早安清境接待会馆
102	Jindu • Sunny Homeland Reception Club 金都·阳光田园接待会所
110	Jindu • Sunny Homeland Sales Center 金都·阳光田园销售中心
116	Shiji Huafu Sales Center, Huizhou 惠州世纪华府销售中心

DDG Farglory Jinhua Garden Reception Center 远雄金华苑接待中心

124	The World in One Palace Reception Center 府会园道接待中心		
134	Dinglong Garden Reception Center 鼎隆苑接待中心		
140	Baida Yueli Reception Center 百达悦丽接待中心		
148	Rich Park Sales Center 海西佰悦城售楼中心		
158	Dolce Vita Sales Center 御金沙售楼中心		
166	Mehas Reception Center 美河市接待中心		
172	Canal Villa Xiyuan Club 九龙仓运河仁家熙园会所		
180	Serenity Coast Reception Club 半山半岛接待会所		
188	Jiangshan Reception Center 疆山接待中心		
194	Hongfa Sales Center, Shenyang 沈阳宏发销售中心		
200	Exquisite and Perfect Life of Bay Sales Office 天居玲珑湾售楼处		
208	Vanke Liangzhu 万科良渚		
212	Wuxi World Trade Center – Sale Center		

无锡世贸中心——销售中心

仁发建设三峰接待中心

Sam-Fong Reception Center, Hsinchu Ren-fa Construction

216

224	Guanjing Reception Center 官景接待中心	312	Kaisa Center Sales Department, Huizhou 惠州佳兆业中心售楼部
230	Pele River Residence Sales Office 贝利栖溪公馆售楼处	318	Meijiangnan Huangqi Mountain No. 1 Sales Office 梅江南黄旗山1号售楼处
236	Flower County Sales Office in Daya Bay, Huizhou 惠州大亚湾花郡售楼处	326	Verdure International Ziqiyungu Sales Office, Nanjing 南京翠屏国际紫气云谷售楼处
246	The Square Sales Office in front of Green Land Zhengzhou Station 绿地郑州站前广场售楼处	332	Merchant Yonghuafu Sales Center, Chengdu 成都招商雍华府销售中心
254	Elitist Nobility: A Feast of Originality 江滨河畔的富贵世家	340	Vanke Sales Pavilion 万科销售展示馆
264	Chuangyi Yayuan Sales Center, Guangzhou 广州创逸雅苑销售中心	344	Merchant East City International Sales Center, Chengdu 成都招商东城国际销售中心
270	Farglory Xuhui Yuan Sales Office, Shanghai 上海远雄徐汇园售楼处	352	Seven Streets and Twelve Houses 七街十二府
276	Zongjun Real Estate Sales Center, Liaoning 辽宁宗骏地产售楼中心	 358	Huarun Oak Bay Sales Office, Xiamen 厦门华润橡树湾售楼处
282	Jinke Global City Sales Center, Wuxi 无锡金科世界城销售中心	364	Farglory Fenghua Yuan Sales Office 远雄风华园售楼处
288	International Commercial City Sales Club, Ren'an 仁安国际商业城销售会所		
296	Canal Villa No.72 Sales Office , Wuxi 无锡九龙仓运河72号售楼处		
300	Farglory Florence Reception Clubhouse 远雄翡冷翠接待会馆		

Natural Kingdom Sales Office, Nanjing 南京象山自然天城售楼处

306



设计公司:玄武设计设计师:黄书恒、蔡明宪、陈新强地点:中国台湾面积:1153 m²材料:镭射切割钢板、构造用纸管等摄影:王基守

Farglory Jinhua Garden Reception Center

远雄金华苑接待中心

Farglory construction will launch a series of cases with "continental European aristocratic style" in groups in Neihu District. At the same time, Farglory expects that the reception center can change people's impression of buildings for short-term house sales, and its interior decoration style can be compatible with various series of continental European artistic styles that are launched following that, which makes the reception center more into "special building" or "unique club" for long-term use. Just because of this, the case "Farglory Jinhua Garden", which is located in the fifth phase of redevelopment zones of Neihu, Taipei, becomes the latest masterpiece of Farglory construction launched with the concept of "aesthetic residence". When building the reception center of "Jinhua Garden", Sherwood Design should follow the design standard of the owners, use standard color system and standard components to show the image of "quality residence", and apply these norms to show consistency and uniqueness at the same time, thus creating a reception center that is consistent with the continental European aristocratic style but also shows the Russian style.





远雄建设在内湖将以"欧陆贵族风"分批推出一系列建案,同时期望接待中心能一改短期售屋建筑的印象,其内装风格能兼容之后推出的各系列欧陆艺术风格,一跃成为可长期运用的"特色建筑"或"独特会馆"。正因为如此,位于台北市内湖五期重划区的"远雄金华苑"建案,成为远雄建设以"美学住宅"概念推出的最新代表作。玄武设计在构建"金华苑"接待中心时,必须遵循业主的设计规范,以标准色系、标准化元件来呈现"精品住宅"的形象,并且运用这些规范,同时展现一致性与独特性,打造出既能与欧陆贵族风吻合,又能展现俄罗斯风情的接待中心。















